
SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 6.00 pm

Civic Suite

(Pre-Board meeting will be from 17.00 – 17.30 followed by Committee Meal)

Committee Meal for all witnesses from 17.15onwards

Children’s Services, Education & 
Skills Scrutiny Board

Public Document Pack



Disclosing Pecuniary Interests - What Must You Do?

 (a) You must complete a declaration of your disclosable pecuniary interests, including those of 
your spouse/civil partner (or someone with whom you are living as such) and send it to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your election or appointment to the Council.

(b) When you attend a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny Board, Committee, Sub-
Committee or Joint Committee etc, and a matter arises in which you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, unless you have been granted a dispensation, you must:

 Declare the interest if you have not already registered it

 Not participate in any discussion or vote

 Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with

 Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting

(c) If you are the Leader or a Cabinet Portfolio Holder you may not exercise any of your 
delegated powers as a single member in relation to a matter in which you have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or take any other step except to give written notice of any unregistered interest 
to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your becoming aware of the interest, or arrange for 
another person or body to deal with the matter.

Disclosable Interest Description

Employment, office, 
trade, profession or
vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain by you 
or your partner.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from the Council) 
made or provided within 12 months of your declaration of interests in respect of any 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out 
[...]
ckiewicz (Chairman), 
J Hulland (Vice-Chairman), D Cole, 
M Gough, J Hamilton, B Holmes, 
A Mackenzie, L McCarthy, A Sandison, 
Mrs G Sleigh, P Thomas, M Wilson, 
Mr B Hall, Hildreth, Mrs E Clark and 
S Wood

NICK PAGE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Council House, Manor Square
Solihull, West Midlands. B91 3QB
Tel. 0121-704 6000 

Mala Mistry 
Tel: 0121 704 6054
Email: mmistry@solihull.gov.uk

Date 6th March 2019

CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 
Thursday, 14 March 2019

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR CONFLICTING INTERESTS FROM 
MEMBERS 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in accordance with the Code 
of Conduct (Members are directed to the guidance attached.)

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

To deal with any questions or deputations received.

4. MINUTES - 15TH JANUARY 2019 (Pages 5 - 12)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2019

5. EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (Pages 13 - 52)

For the Scrutiny Board to consider an overarching report on emotional wellbeing 
and mental health services for Children and Young people. The focus at the 
meeting will be to consider how children and young people are supported to 
access mental health / emotional wellbeing services in schools and also how 
people supporting children and young people are aware of mental health needs. 



Scrutiny Board to feedback from their site visit to Smithswood Academy and 
Solar and also from their informal meeting with the Youth Council. 

Scrutiny Board considers evidence / presentation on the following;

 Evidence from Youth Council on mental health conference
 Health and wellbeing in schools 
 Educational Psychology Service
 School Nursing Service 
 Parenting Strategy 

6. CONSIDERING THE IMPACT AND OUTCOMES EMERGING FROM 
SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 53 - 60)

For the Scrutiny Board to consider the outcomes / key action emerging from 
previous scrutiny recommendations. 



CHIDLREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD 

1 

19th JANUARY 2019

MINUTES

Present: Cllrs A Mackiewicz, (Chairman), J Hulland (V Chairman), B Holmes, D Cole, M 
Gough, J Hamilton, L McCarthy, A Mackenzie, P Thomas, M Wilson, G Sleigh, Mr 
B Hall, Mrs J Hildreth

Officers/
Witnesses:

Support 
Officer

Sally Hodges, Director of Children’s Services and Skills 
Frank McSheffrey, Acting Assistant Director, Children’s Services
Phil Leivers, Assistant Director, Learning and Achievement 
Ann Pearson, Team Leader, School Place Planning 
Ann Lowe, Head of Special Education Needs and Disabilities
Stuart McHale, Children’s Services and Skills Finance Manager

Mala Mistry, Scrutiny Officer

MINUTE SILENCE 

A minute silence was held at the start of the meeting as a mark of respect for the 
death of Ross Williams, an Education, Health and Care Plan Coordinator who was 
tragically killed in a road traffic accident at the weekend.

The Director of Children’s Services and Skills explained that Ross was a key member 
of the START Team that was working to support some of the most vulnerable 
children in the Borough to get the help that they needed. He was well liked by his 
colleagues and the young people who he was supporting. She further advised that 
messages of condolences from across the Local Authority were being collated and 
would be passed on to his family.  

RESOLVED
That the Scrutiny Board’s sincere condolences and heartfelt thanks for all 
Ross Williams’s  hard work in supporting young people with SEND in the 
Borough are passed on to Ross’s family.  

1. APOLOGIES 

None received 

2. DECLARATION OF PUCUNIARY / CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Cllr A Mackiewicz declared an interest in his capacity as AMPA Associates and the 
fact his company may have done some ecological work in Solihull schools.  

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

The Scrutiny Officer advised that no questions and deputations had been made. 

She advised that she had circulated to the Scrutiny Board, the response to the 
question submitted to Dr Brain at the last meeting. 

4. MINUTES – 7th NOVEMBER 2018

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

The Board considered the accuracy of the minutes of the last meeting held on 7th 
November 2018

RESOLVED
That the minutes of the Children’s Services, Education and Skills 
Scrutiny Board held on 7th November was approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 

5. DRAFT SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY SCHOOL PLACE 
PLANNING AND SEND STRATEGY 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Assistant Director for Learning and 
Achievement who indicated that a draft commissioning strategy had been developed 
to try and address the rising costs associated with sending children and young people 
with complex needs to out of borough school placements and to look at what could 
be done to develop more in-borough SEND school places. The Team Leader, School 
Place Planning highlighted that the commissioning strategy identified the current 
position and challenges in respect of SEND school place-planning and the key 
priorities and principles to work towards. The strategy would be ‘sister’ document to 
the schools organisational plan and be reviewed/refreshed every year. She advised 
that there had been good engagement from parents of children and young people 
with SEND, head-teachers and other key stakeholders as part of the consultation for 
the draft strategy. She advised that there had been some positive expressions of 
interest from primary schools about working together to develop more in-borough 
SEND provision and this would be followed up throughout the course of the year. 

The scrutiny Board was asked to comment on this report. 

Members noted the expressions of interest from primary schools and inquired about 
the reluctance of secondary schools to proactively engage with creating more in-
borough SEND places. Furthermore the Chairman commented on the excellent 
partnership working between Mers
[...]
he early years team have 
been challenging schools to analyse 
exceeding data and focus on higher 
attaining pupils with potential to 
exceed early learning goals. 

b) Recruitment is currently underway for 
a career’s adviser to support post 16 
SEND.

c) This will be raised at the next SSSAB 
meeting.

d) This is ongoing
e) The Local Authority uses all available 

and appropriate data.  The Home 
Education Bill, should it receive royal 
assent, would require all Electively 
Home Educated children to be 
registered with the Local Authority.  
We await possible legislative change.

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 15th January 2019
	5 Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Services for Children and Young People
	Presentations to CSESSB - Cover Sheet
	Young People's Scrutiny meeting presentation
	mental health for scrutiny, natasha chamberlain
	Community EP Team & Mental Wellbeing
	SN Scrutiny - 14 Mar 2019 - emontional health and wellbeing meeting
	Parenting Scrutiny pres - 14 Mar

	6 Considering the impact and outcomes emerging from Scrutiny recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 14 March 
2019

1 

MINUTES

Present: Councillors: A Mackiewicz (Chairman), J Hulland (Vice-Chairman), 
D Cole, M Gough, J Hamilton, B Holmes, A Mackenzie, L McCarthy, 
A Sandison, Mrs G Sleigh, P Thomas, M Wilson and Mr B Hall

Officers: Mala Mistry
CPH Children, Education and Skills
Natasha Chamberlain
Nicki Gilbert
Julie Hackett
Denise Milnes

Apologies: Councillors: 

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR CONFLICTING INTERESTS FROM 
MEMBERS 

Cllr A Mackiewicz declared an interest in his capacity as AMPA Associates Ltd  
and the fact his company had done some ecological work in Solihull schools.  

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

The Scrutiny Officer advised that no questions had been received

4. MINUTES - 15TH JANUARY 2019 

The Board considered the accuracy of the minutes of the last meeting held on 
15th January 2019. The Scrutiny Officer advised that she would correct the 
entitled date of the last meeting. 

RESOLVED
That the minutes of the Children’s Services, Education and Skills 
Scrutiny Board held on 15th January 2019 was approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

5. EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Chairman introduced the item highlighting that the Board had a real 
interest in exploring children’s mental health and emotional wellbeing issues 
and, as result had done a number of evidence-gathering activities in 
preparation for the meeting. This included meeting with the Youth Council, 
visiting a secondary school (Smiths Wood Academy) to understand their 



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 14 March 
2019

2 

approach to Mental health and visiting Solar to understand the work they were 
doing as the mental health and emotional wellbeing provider for children and 
young people in the Borough. In order to be focused, he advised that for this 
particular meeting, they would be looking at two key areas;

 How education/schools support children and young people with mental 
heath and emotional wellbeing 

 What come could be done to support others i.e parents, carers to better 
support children and young people with mental health and emotional 
wellbeing. 

He advised witnesses to keep their presentations between 5-7minutes so that 
there was adequate time for the Scrutiny Board to consider the information and 
ask questions, 

Overarching mental health and emotional wellbeing report

The Scrutiny Board heard from the Head of Service, Children’s Commissioning 
who provided them with a brief overview of the report of the Director of 
Children’s Services and Skills. She highlighted the Local Transformation Plan 
and NHS Long Term Plan underpinned the direction of travel for mental health 
services in the Borough. She also outlined how Solar offered a service ‘without 
tiers’ and that there was a crisis team that was operational from 8.00am to 
8.00pm with (24hours pilot being carried out in conjunction with Heartlands 
Hospital. She made reference to the fact that Solar had turned around their 
performance and were currently recognised by CQC as having a good service. 
She also explained that they were a unique service as the Solar as a health 
service had fully integrated with their partners Barnardos and Autism West 
Midlands to offer a broad service model that was exceeding NHS access 
targets. 

The Head of Service also highlighted the recent prevalence data indicating that 
young people were increasingly presenting with mental health issues the older 
they got. The Head of Service also highlighted the recent prevalence data 
indicating that young people were increasingly presenting with mental health 
issues the older they got. She also outlined key achievements and 
developments that are with Kooth (online support tool) that was working well 
and the success of five ways café. She also advised of key priorities over the 
next five years including tailored support for people with learning disabilities 
and further embedding a systems wide approach to mental health and 
emotional wellbeing. 

The Chairman commented that report highlighted some real positive progress 
that had been made in supporting people with mental health needs. He 
suggested based on evidence gathered during the site visit that had taken 
place that day that another area for improvement was in the area of transitions 
as it had been highlighted that the information flow between secondary schools 
and primary schools wasn’t always there. He indicated that a way of tackling 



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 14 March 
2019

3 

this would be for secondary schools to follow the Smiths Wood model and visit 
the feeder schools and talk to the year 6 class teachers about each pupil.   To 
ensure that they had knowledge of potential issues and therefore could be 
better prepared to support these pupils during transition. In response, the Head 
of Children’s Commissioning acknowledged that better information sharing 
between schools needed to be strengthened but the views of parents/young 
people needed would have to be considered in to take account of 
confidentiality. 

Youth Council presentation

Representatives from the Youth Council fed back from the ‘You in Mind’ 
Conference that had been organized on 15th October by key members of the 
Youth Council, OVOS (Our Voice, Our Services) and the SEND Council) using 
a budget of £6,500 with a aim of raising the profile of mental health awareness 
across the Borough. They asked a number of questions as part of the day 
which revealed that there was a 96% increase in knowledge of support services 
available and 66% increase in talking about issues. Some other issues that 
were flagged up during the conference were issues around confidentiality, 
waiting times and accessibility and improving communication between different 
services. 

The young people highlighted that there were a number of recommendations 
emerging from the conference that would need to be addressed in the future 
including the need to better promote services, clearer guidance on 
confidentiality, shorter waiting times, services talking to one another and more 
inclusion support for service users. Other things that they would be working on 
would be encouraging all schools to follow-up on young people’s pledges and 
possibly holding another mini-conference to evaluate progress. 

The Cabinet Member indicated that he had been at the event and he 
congratulated the young people who had dedicated a lot of time to pull the 
event together. 

The Scrutiny Board was asked to consider this information 

A Member noted that there was such a plethora of mental health information 
and a variety of people/organisations who could offer support. He inquired 
whether young people felt confident that that they knew how exactly where to 
get the specific information/guidance they were looking for. In response, Head 
of Children’s Mental Health highlighted that appropriate advice and guidance 
was given to teachers as part of mental health first aid training and to parents 
via online forums. Posters had been produced to be placed on the back of toilet 
doors so that young people could get support and advice if they wanted to be 
more discreet. The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Skills indicated 
that young people needed to access mental health information in a variety of 
ways and specifically mentioned the arrangements made by the council with 
Kooth which provides a confidential on-line counselling service that young 
people can access anonymously. Whilst not directly part of Solar it can signpost 



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 14 March 
2019

4 

or refer to the service.

The Chairman highlighted the need for information to be provided to parents so 
that they could better help their child. A youth council representative recounted 
an experience where they were more worried about telling their parents about 
their anxiety issues for fear of worrying them. Therefore she concurred that 
parents did need support. In response, the Head of children’s commissioning 
indicated that more information did need to be made available to parents and 
teachers so that they could be more equipped to support young people to get 
the right support. 

Presentation on Healthy Schools

The Scrutiny Board received a PowerPoint presentation from Education 
Improvement Advisor who indicated that teaching and learning of mental health 
and emotional wellbeing was embedded as part of the healthy schools 
programme and would be included on the curriculum as part of Personal Health 
and Social Education (PHSE) offer. The majority of the schools in Solihull had 
obtained healthy school status and this was regularly revalidated. She also 
advised that local authority funded the Health-related Behaviour Questionnaire 
(HRBQ) and provided schools with support in adopting and embedding a whole 
school approach to health and wellbeing. Some of their interventions included 
advising on teaching and learning, ensuring that leadership and management 
has a strong oversight of emotional wellbeing issues, supporting the 
development of school policies to better reflect recent statutory guidelines, 
facilitating strong links with SEND and safeguarding agenda and ensuring that 
school governors have strategic oversight of the wellbeing agenda. 

The Education Improvement Advisor advised of some of the initiatives that 
schools were using to proactively address emotional wellbeing issues and other 
ways the Local Authority were offering support. These included the following;
 Using Jigsaw to promote healthy mental health and mindfulness
 Support to schools to deliver a comprehensive and engaging PHSE 

programme. 
 The Health and wellbeing website has a range of tools to support young 

people and have resources for teachers. 
 Regular training courses for governors on their health and wellbeing role. 
 Mental Health first aid training was being rolled out in widely in schools and 

there had been positive feedback. 

The Scrutiny Board was asked to comment on this report. 

The Chairman commented that the evidence from the site visit demonstrated 
that young people do engage with PHSE lessons if they are delivered in a 
meaningful and engaging way. He also highlighted the need for Mental Health 
First Aid training to be delivered in partnership. Another Member indicated the 
mental health first aid training should cover Child Sexual Exploitation issues 
and PHSE may also cover issues in respect of ‘county lines.’ In response, the 



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 14 March 
2019

5 

Education Improvement Advisor highlighted that the CSE and county lines was 
a key component of new statutory framework and training would be 
strengthened in the coming months. 

A Member asked about how school supported the wider family with mental 
health needs as it was acknowledged that the wider family network may need 
support. In response, the Education Improvement advised that there schools 
were conscious of this and they were increasingly working on initiatives that 
encouraged the child and family to solve issues and challenges such as the 
development of parent-carer forums. 

The Chairman commented on the need for schools to be more flexible and 
make reasonable adjustments to support young people to be individuals. The 
Education Improvement Advisor, Health and Wellbeing acknowledged the point 
and indicated that the ethos and environment in every school should be about 
encouraging good mental health. 

Education Psychology Service 

The Board heard from the newly appointed head of the Education Psychology 
(EP) service who outlined that the role of EP was to provide specialist 
therapeutic skills and fulfil a statutory duty by providing psychological advice to 
Education, Care and Health Plans. He advised that currently members of his 
team were supporting the development and ratification of over 300 ECHPs and 
there are ambitions to encourage more out of Borough placements to be 
supported within the Borough and there was scope to develop a traded service 
model with school. Furthermore he advises strong links and positive working 
relationship with Solar has developed. 

He advised that some of the work that EP would be involved with included. 
Individual therapeutic work, group support and supporting organisations 
through emotions coaching, curriculum design, helping to develop the inclusion 
charter and encouraging the work with families as a whole. 

The Scrutiny Board was asked to comment on this report. 

Members identified bereavement as a key issue affecting young people and 
inquired how the EP would provide support in dealing with this issue. In 
response, the Head of EP advised that when a child had suffered bereavement, 
EP service would be on hand to support the Headteacher on how the support 
the whole school in coping with a bereavement and possible support may be 
provided to staff/pupils who may need support. 

A Member also enquired about why more girls experiencing mental health 
issues than boys between the ages of 17 -19. In response, Head of EP service 
advised that social media was likely to be contributory factor and the fact that 
there was so much demand to look and behave in a certain way. There was 
also a lot of pressure around perfection and body image and there needed to 
be system-wide, multi-faceted approach to addressing these issues. 



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 14 March 
2019

6 

In a response to a question about EP’s location and priorities in respect of 
schools, the Head of EP emphasized that it was Borough-wide service and 
schools needed to focus on empowering others and the Service would be 
developing their traded service with schools over the 12 months and supporting 
them to find solutions. 

School Nursing Service 

The Scrutiny Board heard from the representatives of the school nursing 
service who highlighted that there were 14FTE in the team (with 10FTE 
qualified School Nurses) in the Borough who had a link with every secondary 
school in the Borough and every GP surgery in the Borough. It was advised 
that all of the schools nurses had completed mental health training and there 
were strong links established with Solar. The Service could accept direct 
referrals and offered a health needs assessment at Year 6 and Year 9 and the 
Service offered drop in services in secondary and primary schools and could 
offer individual or school wide support.  They advised that they had provided 
intervention (face-to-face and information) to more Year 6 than Year 9 pupils.

They advised that one of their key services that was being increasingly used 
was ChatHealth available from 8.00am to 6.00pm. This was an anonymous 
texting service but often what may start of as a text conversation would often 
lead to a face-to-face appointment. This method has been useful in supporting 
young people who weren’t very forthcoming or who had been experiencing 
suicidal thoughts. Members were assured that escalation processes were in 
place should the Police need to be involved. The Service also had a Twitter 
account to increase their visibility with schools. The service often held 
information session for primary school children in community venues to make 
them more accessible to parents and also participated in themed assemblies. 
Overall a lot of work had been done to increase their visibility, particularly with 
the use of ChatHealth in light of comments made at the last Scrutiny meeting. 

The Scrutiny Board was asked to comment and ask questions on this report. 

Members noted the fact that during their visit to Smiths Wood Academy, it was 
clear that there wasn’t a strong visible presence from the school nurse as the 
pupils did not know who they were. Members also inquired further about how 
the school nursing service was being proactive about promoting itself, building 
relationships with the schools’ Senior Leadership Team. In response, the Team 
Leader, School Nursing Service advised that little cards had been produced to 
promote ChatHealth which were handed out in schools. They also went on 
radio shows in order to further increase raise their profile in the local 
community. The Team Leader highlighted that the Service normally had a good 
relationship with the school Senior Leadership Team often offering its staff 
pastoral care and participating in PHSE lessons. 

A Member highlighted that in her experience, the school nurses needed to be 
more visible in primary schools as a visit once a term did not lead to effective 



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 14 March 
2019

7 

relationship building with the schools and parents. She reiterated because the 
time was limited, a wider spectrum of parents could not have access to the 
school nurse. Another Member inquired about the resources and capacity 
within the school nursing service and whether this was sufficient. In response, 
the Team Leader, School Nurse Service advised that there were 14FTE who 
visited each school every fortnight and usually held drop in sessions at 
lunchtimes as it was time that young people could access their service. The 
Service was reliant on the school and was affected by school ‘gate keeping.’  It 
was highlighted that the expenditure position was challenging. The Chairman 
highlighted that there could be scope for schools to better integrate the school 
nursing service within their system and pool resources from school nurses 
service so that they can be a key contributor in offering mental health support.  
It was suggested that the school forum may also be able to offer support. 

Parenting Strategy 

The Scrutiny Board heard from Senior Public Health Specialist about the 
development of parenting strategy in the Borough. She highlighted that an 
overarching aim would be to facilitate parent-child attachment during two key 
windows in a child’s life, from 0 – age 0-3 and age 10-14 which would lead to 
better stability, healthier relationships across the life course, less impact from 
trauma in childhood, reduced violence, reduced addictions and less mental 
health challenges. She also outlined the development of the parenting strategy 
that had three main strands;

 Solihull Approach Online offer –free courses available for 
parents/carers/grandparents/others (unlimited numbers can access the 
offer) online. 

 Solihull Approach Face-to-face offer – this ranged for ante-natal classes, 
postnatal classes and ‘Understanding Your Child’s Behaviour’ courses all 
co-ordinated by Solar 

 Empowering Parents Empowering Communities (EPEC) Peer offer – 
volunteer parents leading parenting courses in a national project funded by 
NESTA where parents are being trained in the north and west of the 
Borough to deliver to vulnerable families particularly where there are 
children with behavioral issues aged 2 to 11. There are 16 volunteer parents 
who are able to run courses and the implementation of the model has been 
seen as successful. 

The Scrutiny Board was asked to comment on this report. 

Members acknowledged that more needed to be done to provide help and 
support to parents to better support the development of their child.  Parents 
also needed to be supported to manage their own mental health needs so that 
they did not adversely impact their children. 

A Member asked for more information about how the EPEC courses were 
promoted and what could be done to tackle the stigma of parents doing online 



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 14 March 
2019

8 

course. She also drew the Board’s attention to mum’s and dad’s facebook page 
which has 13,000 followers and suggested that information about parenting 
courses could be made available on there in order to raise their profile. In 
response, the Senior Public Health Specialist indicated that that the EPEC 
courses were promoted in a variety of places such as Solar and via family-
related activities and the health information hubs. She explained that 
awareness was developing organically through worth of mouth. In respect of 
tackling the stigma of parents attending courses, she acknowledged that there 
was work to do change the culture but was confident that this would change 
through word of mouth and community resilience.

In response to a query of raised by the Youth Council Representative about the 
continuation of the youth council as it was highlighted that there was work to be 
done but they were aware that Youth Council had not been given a role within 
the new structure, the new Director of Children’s Services and Skills reiterated 
that the work of the Youth Council would be continued and embedded within 
the new family support service and emerging stronger communities teams. 

The Chairman summarised the discussion indicating that although lots of good 
work had been done, there was still more to do particularly with strengthening 
mental health awareness in primary schools and amongst parents/carers. He 
suggested that the recommendations would facilitate shaping improvements. 

RESOLVED
The Scrutiny Board note the progress made in supporting mental health and 
emotional wellbeing and makes the following RECOMMENDATIONS to the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services & Skills and Senior Officers to further 
develop and improve services in the Borough. 

a). To encourage better information flow between primary school and 
secondary school as a means of supporting smoother transition and 
ensuring that issues are identified early. 
b). To encourage more mental health awareness and information within 
a boarder range of primary schools across the Borough
c). Encourage innovative approaches to teaching PHSE curriculum, 
particularly mental health and emotional wellbeing to keep children and 
young people engaged. 
d). To encourage schools to consider reasonable adjustments and 
flexibility to help young people with their needs. 
e). To strengthen the support offered to parents/families to enable them 
to better provide support and early intervention to young people with 
low-level mental health needs. 
f). To ensure a wide range of organisations who work with young people 

have access to co-ordianted mental health and emotional wellbeing 
information so that they can offer guidance and support. 

g). To ensure that Educational psychologists are embedded in schools, 
particularly primary schools and are able to provide the full range of 
support. 
h). That school nurses strengthen their visibility and support to primary 
schools. 



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 14 March 
2019

9 

i). That schools consider how the school nursing / health service can be 
better integrated into their system to support mental health and 

emotional wellbeing. 
j). To explore whether better co-ordinated mental health and emotional 
wellbeing sign-posting information could be available on key portals such 
as ParentPay and pupil Homework portals.

(Cllr Hamilton, Cllr Cole and Cllr Wilson left at 19.40)

6. CONSIDERING THE IMPACT AND OUTCOMES EMERGING FROM 
SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Chairman introduced this item highlighting that it had been put on the 
agenda so that Scrutiny Board to evaluate their impact and effectiveness in 
making recommendations to the Executive over the past two Municipal Year. 
He asked the Scrutiny Board to consider each of the recommendations in turn. 

The Chairman sought reassurance on whether the recommendations made on 
6th November 2017 about options being made available to pupils aged 14 were 
being taken forward. In response, the Director of Children Services and Skills 
advised that she had had a very useful meeting with employment and skills 
manager about providing timely and independent information to young people 
to enable them to make positive choices. She undertook to come back to the 
Scrutiny Board on the detail of their recommendations but felt that every child 
should have the option of a range of choices in life. 

The Chairman also raised the recommendation made on 15th January 2018 and 
the fact that it was disappointing that the Highways department were not able to 
offer social workers exemption from parking restrictions to enable them to do 
their jobs more efficiently and with better safety and suggested that the work of 
Camden Council is explored as they operate such a scheme relatively 
successfully. In response, the Interim Assistant Director, Children’s Services 
acknowledged the disappointment and indicated that some short term parking 
had been made available but he would explore the scheme in Camden and 
further consult with Highways. 

Member inquired about the Government’s decision to grant Autism free school 
for up to 100 places. In response, the Director of Chlidren’s Services and Skills 
advised that applications for the free school had been approved and the next 
stage would be for the Local Authority to publish on their website the service 
specification. It was emphasized that the procurement process would be 
managed by Department of Education as they were funding the capital costs of 
this project, It was also anticipated that the autism free school would be centre 
of excellence and help support the autism training for teachers across the 
Borough. 

A Member highlighted that the waiting times in respect of autism assessment 
was concerning and whether anything had been done to address this. In 
response, it was advised that resources and capacity were being put in place 



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 14 March 
2019

10 

so that people had to wait no more than 18 weeks for an assessment. 

The Cabinet Member highlighted that an area that the directorate were closely 
looking at was SEND transitions as there appeared to be a disparity because 
whilst local authority retained responsibility until they were 25, the health 
service only retained responsibility until a young person was 18. He 
acknowledged that when young adults had to transfer services this could be 
very unsettling. The Local Authority were continuing to explore options in 
respect of establishing Solar as a fully-fledged 0-25 service.  The Chairman 
thanked the Cabinet Member and highlighted that the Board’s site visit to Solar 
had been successful and the Board could really see the turnaround that that 
taken place and indicated that they were well-placed to do further work on 
managing transitions. 

RESOLVED
(i). The Scrutiny Board noted the progress but indicated that they would 

look again at issues raised in the preamble in the new Municipal Year. 

8.15 pm


